

POCSO(Spl) 82/2023

Present : Sri Sanjay Naskar

Additional Sessions Judge,
North 24-Parganas,Basirhat.
J.O. Code (UID) No. WB01025

06/ 22.12.2023

Accused Akash Sarkar is produced from J.C and is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till date.

One application for bail has been filed by the accused Akash Sarkar praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

The Ld. Defense Counsel has prayed for bail of the accused person on the ground mentioned in the said application .

Ld. PP in charge raised objection.

Heard both sides at length. Perused the records.

Having heard both sides and on perusal of record it appears that this is a case u/s 376AB/506 IPC read with sec.. 4/6 of POCSO Act. C.D has not been produced. Without perusal of the C.D this court is not inclined to grant bail to the accused. Hence, prayer for bail of the accused stands rejected.

To 05.01.2024 for evidence .

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Heard ld. advocate for accused as well as ld. Spl. P.P.
Perused C.D & materials on record.

The accused Israfil Laskar has been produced before the court on 27.6.2019 on the basis of Production Warrant and there is sufficient materials in C.D against this accused. Investigation of this case is still on progress and enlargement of the accused on bail at this stage may hamper the investigation of the case.

Considering the same and the nature and gravity of the offence prayer for bail of the accused is considered and rejected.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act) Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)

