

Spl (POCSO) 82 of 2023 (R. 61 of 2017)

**Present:- Sri Sutirtha Banerjee
J.O Code : WB 00980
Additional Sessions Judge, Basirhat**

Order No. 12 Dated 26/06/2025

Today is fixed for appearance / charge.

Accused Akash Sarkar is present by filing hazira.

Record is taken up for framing of charge.

Perused the C.S, C/R and other relevant documents on record.

On perusal it appears to me that there are sufficient grounds for framing of charge against the accused person u/s 376AB/506 of I.P.C. and section 6 of POCSO Act.

Accordingly charge is framed against the accused person u/s 376AB/506 of I.P.C. and section 6 of POCSO Act. in separate sheet of paper in prescribed form.

The contents of charge are read over and explained to accused person in Bengali, to which he plead not guilty by saying “ami nirdosh” and claim to be tried.

Fix **03/12/2025** for evidence of de-facto complainant.

Ld. Public Prosecutor in charge to ensure summons are put in and production of alamat if any on date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas
J.O Code : WB 00980

Charges with Three Heads
(No. XXVIII(II), Schedule V, Act V,1898)
Sections 221, 222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

SPL(POCSO) 82 of 2023

Name & Office of
Magistrate, & Court

Ref: (Matia P.S Case No. 482/2023 dated 19/11/2023)

I, Sri S Banerjee
Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Pgns

hereby charge you

name of the accused person/s

1) Akash Sarkar

(3)My cognizance or
the cognizance of the
Court of Sessions

Firstly, that you, on 19/11/2023 at about 5:00 PM at your house at village Panditji Colony under Matia P.S. committed rape upon the V.G. who is less than 12 years and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under section **376 AB** of the Indian Penal Code and within the cognizance of this Court.

Secondly, that you, on 19/11/2023 at about 5:00 PM at your house at village Panditji Colony under Matia P.S. committed criminal intimidation by threatening the V.G. with injury to her person with intent to cause alarm to the said V.G. or to omit and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under section **506** of the Indian Penal Code and within the cognizance of this Court.

Thirdly, That you on 19/11/2023 at about 5:00 PM at your house at village Panditji Colony under Matia P.S. you inserted your penis into the vagina of the V.G. who was aged less than 12 years and hence committed offence of aggravated penetrative sexual assault on the minor V.G. of this case punishable under section **6** POCSO Act and within cognizance of this Court.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by the said court on the said charges.

Charges are read over and explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claim to be tried.

Dated this 26th day of June 2025

Dictated and corrected by me :

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Pgns

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Pgns

